accordance with Paragraph 9.18 of Chapter 9, Part II Division 1: Equity of the Prospectus Guidelines.

400

401

CPE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

Registration No.: 202101015732 (1416032-X)

CPE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

Registration No.: 202101015732 (1416032-X)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.8 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

3
3

CPE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

2. PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The Pro-Forma Consolidated SOFP has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects
on the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2023 based
on the assumption that the transactions set out in Notes 1.1(a) and 1.1(c) had been effected on that date,
and should be read in conjunction with the Notes in this section.

Audited Pro-Forma Adjustments Pro-Forma

Note

Consolidated
SOFP as at

30.06.2023

Public
Issue

(1.1(a))

Utilisation
 of Proceeds

(1.1(c))

Consolidated
SOFP as at

30.06.2023
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 62,639 - - 62,639
Right-of-use (“ROU”) assets 3,460 - - 3,460
Deferred tax assets 276 - - 276
Deposits with licensed banks 872 - - 872

67,247 - - 67,247

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 53,667 - - 53,667
Receivables, deposits and prepayments  2.2(a) 21,586 - (1,189) 20,397
Contract assets 146 - - 146
Current tax receivable 220 - - 220
Deposits, cash and bank balances  2.2(b) 52,719 179,577 (25,220) 207,076

128,338 179,577 (26,409) 281,506
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables and accrued liabilities 17,101 - - 17,101
Current tax provision 4,437 - - 4,437
Borrowings  2.2(c) 7,652 - (915) 6,737
Lease liabilities 1,179 - - 1,179

30,369 - (915)   29,454

NET CURRENT ASSETS 97,969 179,577 (25,494) 252,052

165,216 179,577 (25,494) 319,299
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO
  OWNERS OF THE COMPANY
Share capital  2.2(d) 91,397 179,577 (7,025) 263,949
Capital reorganisation reserves (86,215)  - - (86,215)
Currency translation reserves 5,233 - - 5,233
Retained profits  2.2(e) 127,273 - (1,197) 126,076

137,688 179,577 (8,222) 309,043

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings  2.2(c) 23,091 - (17,272) 5,819
Lease liabilities 2,145 - - 2,145
Deferred tax liabilities 2,292 - - 2,292

27,528 - (17,272) 10,256

165,216 179,577 (25,494) 319,299

401

402

CPE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

Registration No.: 202101015732 (1416032-X)

CPE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

Registration No.: 202101015732 (1416032-X)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.8 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

4
4

CPE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

2. PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

Audited Pro-Forma Adjustments   Pro-Forma

 Note

Consolidated
SOFP as at

30.06.2023

Public
Issue

(1.1(a))

Utilisation
 of Proceeds

(1.1(c))

 Consolidated
SOFP as at

30.06.2023

Supplementary information:
No. of ordinary shares in issue (’000)  1.1(a) 503,486 167,829 - 671,315
Total assets (1) (RM’000) 195,585 179,577 (26,409) 348,753
Total liabilities (2) (RM’000) 57,897 - (18,187) 39,710
Net assets (“NA”) (3) (RM’000)   137,688 179,577 (8,222) 309,043
NA per ordinary share (RM) 0.27 N/A N/A 0.46

Notes:
1 - Computed by adding non-current assets with current assets.
2 - Computed by adding non-current liabilities with current liabilities.
3 - Computed by subtracting total assets with total liabilities.

2.1 Basis of preparation

The Pro-Forma Consolidated SOFP as at 30 June 2023 has been prepared based on the audited
consolidated SOFP as at 30 June 2023 as contained in the Company’s Accountants’ Report for the
financial years ended 30 June 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 dated 27 October 2023 (“Accountants’
Report”) on which an unmodified audit opinion has been issued. The Accountants’ Report was prepared

[…]

Lease liabilities (1,716) (1,608) - - - - (3,324)

(35,392) (2,725) (6,900) - (859) - (45,876)
Net exposure in the
  statements of financial
  position (29,121) 14,400 36,135 5,145 (118) 6 26,683

448

449

CPE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

Registration No.: 202101015732 (1416032-X)
CPE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

Registration No.: 202101015732 (1416032-X)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

44

CPE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD
(Registration No.: 202101015732 (1416032-X))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

44

2 NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.3 Financial risk management (continued)

2.3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis when USD, EUR and SGD strengthens/
weakens by 5%/10% against the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group.
With all other variables held constant, profit after tax for the financial years ended 30 June 2019,
2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023, and equity of the Group would have been higher/(lower) by
approximately:

   As at
30.06.2019 30.06.2020 30.06.2021 30.06.2022 30.06.2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

SGD/MYR
- strengthened 5% (2023: 10%) (3) (23) (9) 12 (27)
- weakened 5% (2023: 10%) 3 23 9 (12) 27

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
USD/MYR
- strengthened 5% 5 5 52 188 106
- weakened 5% (5) (5) (52) (188) (106)

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
EUR/MYR
- strengthened 5% 12 2 16 12 7
- weakened 5% (12) (2) (16) (12) (7)

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
USD/SGD
- strengthened 5% 384 1,004 1,173 1,026 1,268
- weakened 5% (384) (1,004) (1,173) (1,026) (1,268)

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
EUR /SGD
- strengthened 5% 479 58 204 122 378
- weakened 5% (479) (58) (204) (122) (378)

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is mainly arising from interest earning financial assets
and liabilities such as bank balances and fixed deposits with licensed banks, hire-purchase
liabilities, trust receipts, term loans and lease liabilities. The Group’s fixed interest rate
borrowings, which are hire-purchase liabilities are exposed to risk of change in fair value due

[…]

2.3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing borrowings based on their carrying
amounts as of the end of the reporting period was as follows:

Financial years ended
30.06.2019 30.06.2020 30.06.2021 30.06.2022 30.06.2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Floating interest rate borrowings 11,865 13,611 10,744 21,286 19,187
Fixed interest rate borrowings 10,111 3,387 5,978 12,261 11,556

─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
21,976 16,998 16,722 33,547 30,743

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Sensitivity analysis

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the
currently observable market environment. As at reporting date, in respect of the borrowings
which are at the floating interest rate, if the market interest rates had been 50 basis points
higher/lower, with all other variables held constant, the net effect on the total equity/profit after
tax for the financial years would have been (lower)/higher as follows.

Financial years ended
30.06.2019 30.06.2020 30.06.2021 30.06.2022 30.06.2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Impact on profit after tax / total
  equity:
- increased by 50 basis points (45) (59) (48) (86) (73)
- decreased by 50 basis points 45 59 48 86 73

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

The Group is not exposed to fair value interest rate risk as the fixed interest rate borrowings are
not subject to any contractual repricing.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial assets should a counterparty
default on its obligations, as and when they fall due.

The credit risk of the Group mainly arises outstanding receivables from ‘receivables and deposits’,
‘contract assets’, ‘amounts due from shareholders’ and ‘deposits, cash and bank balances’, where
applicable.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that